model that requires a lessee to recognise assets and liabilities for all

leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying

asset is of low value.  This is a significant change in lessee

accounting.

Comments

The introduction of IFRS 16 is subject to analysis and review by HM
Treasury and the other Relevant Authorities.  HM Treasury will issue
an Exposure Draft on IFRS 16 in early 2018.

1.23 Financial Reporting - Future Developments

NICTS has considered the accounting initiatives identified by HM Treasury for which the

Standards are under development and considers that these changes are not relevant or

material to its operations.

NORTHERN IRELAND COURTS AND TRIBUNALS SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2016-17   81

2. Machinery of Government

As a result of the Departmental Restructuring and Departments Act and the Transfer of

Functions Order, PACWAC transferred to NICTS from TEO effective 9 May 2016.  Figures

have been restated for the year ended 2015-16.

Reconciliation of reported taxpayers’ equity for the year ended 31 March 2016

 Note General

Fund

£’000

Revaluation

Reserve

£’000

Taxpayers’

Equity

£’000

Taxpayers’ equity at 1 April 2015 (as

originally stated)

46,944 106,061 153,005

Adjustment:

Machinery of Government – PACWAC 27.3 453 2 455

Taxpayers’ equity at 1 April 2016 (restated)  47,397 106,063 153,460

Reconciliation of reported net operating expenditure for the year ended 31 March

2016

 Note £’000

Net Operating Expenditure for 2015-16 (as originally stated)  51,294

Adjustment:

Machinery of Government – PACWAC 27.1 2,215

Net Operating Expenditure for 2015-16 (restated)  53,509

Refer to Note 27 for a full reconciliation of all changes to SoCNE and SoFP.

3. Statement of Operating Costs by Operating Segment

The following operating segments are reported to the NICTS Agency Board and Finance

Committee for financial management purposes:

 Court Operations;

 Tribunals and EJO Operations;

 OLCJ; and

 Corporate Services.

NICTS operating segments are determined by the services provided both to external and

internal customers.

NORTHERN IRELAND COURTS AND TRIBUNALS SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2016-17   82

 Court
Operations

£’000

Tribunals
and EJO

Operations
£’000

Office of the
Lord Chief

Justice
£’000

Corporate
Services

£’000

2016-17
Total

£’000

Gross Expenditure 44,507 13,262 13,970 5,455 77,194

Income (16,643) (8,432) - (57) (25,132)

Net Expenditure 27,864 4,830 13,970 5,398 52,062

 Court
Operations

£’000

Restated
Tribunals and

EJO
Operations

£’000

Office of the
Lord Chief

Justice
£’000

Corporate
Services

£’000

Restated
2015-16

Total

£’000

Gross Expenditure 44,565 14,106 14,141 8,023 80,835

Income (16,467) (9,558) - (201) (26,226)

Net Expenditure 28,098 4,548 14,141 7,822 54,609

4. Staff Costs

Staff costs for NICTS comprise:

 Permanently

Employed Staff

£’000

Others

£’000

2016-17

£’000

Total

Restated

2015-16

£’000

Total

Wages and salaries* 17,385 586 17,971 21,714

Social security costs 1,618 - 1,618 1,290

Other pension costs 3,839 - 3,839 4,152

Total Gross Costs 22,842 586 23,428 27,156

Less recoveries in respect of outward

secondments

- - - (124)

Total Net Costs 22,842 586 23,428  27,032

Charged to

Administration

£’000

Charged to

Programme

£’000

2016-17

£’000

Charged to

Administration

£’000

Charged to

Programme

£’000

2015-16

£’000

2,943 20,485 23,428 3,801 23,355 27,156

* Wages and salaries for 2015-16 includes £2.9m departure costs for 98 employees who

left under the NICS VES.

 In addition, staff costs of £89,893 (2015-16: £78,114) have been capitalised in respect

of staff directly assigned to major capital projects.

NORTHERN IRELAND COURTS AND TRIBUNALS SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2016-17   83

A breakdown of the above costs into permanent staff, Agency staff and others can be

found in the Staff Report within the Accountability Report.

5. Summary of Information for Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure

5.1 Operating Income and Expenditure

 Note Administration

£’000

Programme

£’000

2016-17

Total

£’000

Income from sale of goods and services  - - -

Other operating income 8 (49) (25,083) (25,132)

Total operating income  (49) (25,083) (25,132)

Staff costs 4 2,943 20,485 23,428

Purchase of goods and services 6,7 1,576 43,990 45,566

Depreciation and impairment charges 6,7 862 6,166 7,028

Provision expense 7 - 169 169

Total operating expenditure  5,381 70,810 76,191

Net operating expenditure  5,332 45,727 51,059

Finance income  - - -

Finance expense 6,7 (18) 1,021 1,003

Net expenditure for the period  5,314 46,748 52,062

 Note Administration

£’000

Programme

£’000

Restated

2015-16

Total

£’000

Income from sale of goods and services  - - -

Other operating income 8 (186) (26,040) (26,226)

Total operating income  (186) (26,040) (26,226)

Staff costs 4 3,801 23,355 27,156

Purchase of goods and services 6,7 3,357 42,224 45,581

Depreciation and impairment charges 6,7 518 5,709 6,227

Provision expense 7 - 771 771

Total operating expenditure  7,676 72,059 79,735

Net operating expenditure  7,490 46,019 53,509

Finance income  - - -

Finance expense 6,7 - 1,100 1,100

NORTHERN IRELAND COURTS AND TRIBUNALS SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2016-17   84

Net expenditure for the period  7,490 47,119 54,609

5.2 Non-cash costs

 Note Administration

£’000

Programme

£’000

2016-17

Total

£’000

Purchase of goods and services 6,7 376 1,689 2,065

Depreciation and Impairment charges 6,7 862 6,166 7,028

Provision expense 7 - 169 169

Total non-cash costs  1,238 8,024 9,262

 Note Administration

£’000

Programme

£’000

Restated

2015-16

Total

£’000

Purchase of goods and services 6,7 1,834 59 1,893

Depreciation and Impairment charges 6,7 518 5,709 6,227

Provision expense 7 - 771 771

Total non-cash costs  2,352 6,539 8,891

NORTHERN IRELAND COURTS AND TRIBUNALS SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2016-17   85

6.  Other Administration Costs

Note

2016-17

£’000

Restated

2015-16

£’000

Purchase of goods and services

Cash items:

Staff related costs  49 57

Rentals under operating leases  2 122

Accommodation costs  66 233

Office services  93 131

Contracted out services  495 672

Professional costs  328 175

Managed services  129 102

Commission and Tribunal costs  17 15

Non-capital purchases  19 1

Other costs  2 15

  1,200 1,523

Non-cash items:

(Profit)/loss on disposal of non-current assets  - 1